

To be argued by
Russell A. Schindler,
Esq. please allow 30
minutes

NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS

TOWN OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

IAN LEIFER, individually and d/b/a THE CAMPING TRIP,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Russell A. Schindler, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
245 Wall Street
Kingston, NY 12401
Phone: (845) 331-4496
Fax: (845) 331-0501

Kenneth C. Klein, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent,
Town of Delaware
P.O. Box 600
Jeffersonville, NY 12748
Phone: (845) 482-5000
Fax: (845) 482-5002

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
JURISDICTIONAL/PRESERVATION STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT:	
I. <u>MR. LEIFER’S EVENT IS PROTECTED FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY</u>	13
II. <u>THE “THEATER” PROHIBITION IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE ITS PURPOSE</u>	15
III. <u>THE SELLING OF TICKETS DOES NOT CONVERT FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY INTO A COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY</u>	18
IV. <u>THE “THEATER” PROHIBITION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VOID FOR VAGUENESS ON ITS FACE</u>	20
V. <u>THE “THEATER” PROHIBITION IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS AS APPLIED</u>	26
VI. <u>THE “THEATER” PROHIBITION IS OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT</u>	28
VII. <u>THE INJUNCTION GRANTED IS TOO EXPANSIVE</u>	30
VIII. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>Bery v. City of New York</u> , 97 F.3d 689, 695 (2d Cir., 1996)	18, 24
<u>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</u> , 530 U.S. 640, 647, 120 S.Ct. 2446, 147 L.Ed.2d 554 (2000)	13
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601, 612, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973)	28
<u>Carew-Reid v. MTA</u> , 903 F.2d 914, 917 (2d.Cir.,1990).	15
<u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520, 533, 113 S.Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472 (1993)	13
<u>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</u> , 468 U.S. 288, 293, 104 S.Ct. 3065, 82 L.Ed.2d 221(1984)	15
<u>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</u> , 296 U.S. 385, 391, 46 S.Ct 126, 70 L.Ed.2d 322 (1926)	20
<u>Copeland v. Vance</u> , 230 F.Supp.3d 232, 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).	20
<u>Dickerson v. Napolitano</u> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir., 2010)	22, 23, 27
<u>Farrell v. Burke</u> , 449 F.3d 470, 485 (2d.Cir., 2006)	20,21, 26, 28
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104, 114, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972)	15, 28
<u>Goguen v. Smith</u> , 343 F.Supp. 161, 167 (Dist.Ct. MA, 1972).	21
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703, 732, 120 S.Ct 2480, 147 L.Ed.2d 597 (2000)	20, 22
<u>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489, 499, 102 S.Ct. 1186, 71 L.Ed.2d 362 (1982)	21
<u>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</u> , 561 U.S. 1, 19, 130 S.Ct. 2705, 177 L.Ed.2d 355 (2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</u> , 486 U.S.750,756 n.5, 768, 108 S.Ct. 2138, 2143 n.5,2150, 100 L.Ed.2d 771 (1988)	18, 24
<u>Moore v. East Cleveland</u> , 431 U.S.494, 514, 97 S.Ct. 1932, 1943, 52 L.Ed.2d 531 (1977)	15
<u>Murdoch v. Pennsylvania</u> , 319 U.S.105, 63 S.Ct. 870, 87 L.Ed.2d 1292(1943)	18
<u>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of No. Caro.</u> , 487 U.S.781, 801, 108 S. Ct. 2667, 2680, 101 L.Ed.2d 669 (1988)	18
<u>Sanitation & Recycling Industry v. City of New York</u> , 107 F.3d. 985, 996 (2d Cir., 1997)	13
<u>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</u> , 452 U.S. 61, 65-66, 101 S.Ct. 2176, 68 L.Ed.2d 671 (1981)	15,16, 28,29
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 308 U.S. 147, 60 S.Ct. 146, 84 L.Ed. 155 (1939).	16
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 566, 573, 94 S.Ct. 1242, 39 L.Ed.2d 605 (1974)	20
<u>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v.Conrad</u> , 420 U.S. 546, 95 S.Ct.1239, 43 L.Ed 2d 448(1975)	13
<u>Spence v. Washington</u> , 418 U.S. 405, 410-11, 94 S.Ct. 2727, 41 L.Ed.2d 842 (1974)	24
<u>U.S. v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367, 376-377, 88 S. Ct. 1673, 1678, 20 L.Ed.2d 672 (1968).	15, 16
<u>U.S. v. Estrada-Tepal</u> , 57 F.Supp.3d 164,172 (EDNY 2014)	13
<u>U.S. v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285, 304, 128 S.Ct. 1830, 170 L.Ed.2d 650 (2008)	21
<u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 444 U.S. 620, 637, 100 S.Ct. 826, 63 L.Ed.2d 73 (1980)	16
<u>Young v. NY City Transit Authority</u> , 903 F.2d 146, 153 (2d.Cir., 1990)	24

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 49 U.S.781, 790, 109 S.Ct. 2746, 2753, 105 L.Ed.2d 661 (1989) 13, 15

Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507,510,68 S.Ct. 665, 667, 92 L.Ed. 840(1948) 13

STATUTES

CPLR §3212(f) 10

Town of Delaware Zoning Law, Schedule of District Regulations,
220 Attachment 1:4 8

Zoning Law §220-5, formerly §202 8, 9, 21, 22, 23

Town of Delaware Zoning Law §1004.1 8, 21

Code of Town of Delaware §220-9 11

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 3 10

Article I, Section 8 10

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment 10, 11, 13, 16,
17, 18, 20, 22,
23, 24, 28, 29

Fourteenth Amendment 10, 20
